

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

BRINDA COATES, as personal
representative of the estate of Lois
Stucky,

Petitioner,

v.

Case No.: SC21-175
L.T. No.: 5D19-2549

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO CO.,

Respondent.

**ON REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIFTH DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

Courtney Brewer
cbrewer@bishopmills.com
Jonathan Martin
jmartin@bishopmills.com
Bailey Howard
bhoward@bishopmills.com
service@bishopmills.com (secondary)
Bishop & Mills, PLLC
325 North Calhoun Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

John S. Mills
jmills@bishopmills.com
Bishop & Mills, PLLC
1 Independent Drive
Suite 1700
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Attorneys for Petitioner Brinda Coates

RECEIVED, 03/23/2021 09:56:27 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Court should accept review to determine whether the amount of punitive damages that may be awarded to punish and deter misconduct depends on the amount of compensatory damages awarded even where higher punitive awards have been upheld for comparable misconduct causing the same injury to other plaintiffs. 5

 A. The decision below passed upon a certified question..... 5

 B. The importance of the issue is broader than may first appear and warrants review. 7

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Arab Termite & Pest Control of Fla., Inc. v. Jenkins</i> , 409 So. 2d 1039 (Fla. 1982)	9
<i>Ault v. Lohr</i> , 538 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 1989)	9, 10
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	9, 11, 12
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	9, 12, 13
<i>Engle v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006).	1, 9, 10, 13
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964)	9
<i>Johansen v. Combustion Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Lawnwood Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Sadow</i> , 43 So. 3d 710 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	10, 11
<i>Odom v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 254 So. 3d 268 (Fla. 2018)	6, 8
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Schleider</i> , 273 So. 3d 63 (Fla. 3d DCA 2018)	6
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Smith</i> , 131 So. 3d 18 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	6
<i>Schoeff v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 232 So. 3d 294 (Fla. 2017)	5

<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	9, 10-11
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. All. Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993)	9, 11

**STATUTES, CONSTITUTIONAL
PROVISIONS, AND RULES OF COURT**

§ 768.73, Fla. Stat. (1997)	10
§ 768.73(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (1997)	2
§ 768.74(5)(d), Fla. Stat. (1997)	2, 10
